

No. 01-188

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & MANUFACTURERS  
OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, COMMISSIONER,  
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, AND  
G. STEVEN ROWE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-9875

BRUCE C. GERRITY  
ANN R. ROBINSON  
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU,  
PACHIOS & HALEY LLC  
45 Memorial Circle  
Augusta, ME 04332  
(207) 623-5300  
*Of Counsel*

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DANIEL M. PRICE \*  
MARINN F. CARLSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 10, 2002

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL AGREES THAT THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE ISSUE WAS IN ERROR.....	1
II. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL'S REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING AGAINST REVIEW DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	2
III. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL MISAPPRE- HENDS THE COMMERCE CLAUSE VIOLA- TIONS INHERENT IN THE MAINE RX PROGRAM.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	4
<i>PhRMA v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 .....	1

## SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Pursuant to Rule 15.8, Petitioner Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (“PhRMA”) files this supplemental brief in response to the Brief of the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, which was filed on May 30, 2002 pursuant to this Court’s order of October 9, 2001.
